

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

IA No. 87413/2020 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10218/2016

SYNOPSYS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX  
(INTERNATIONAL TAXATION) AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

IA No. 93990 in CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 12276-12277/2016

O R D E R

Heard Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, learned counsel for the appellants. Applications seeking withdrawal of Civil Appeals have been filed to proceed under the "Direct Tax Vivad Se Vishwas Act, 2020" by the appellant.

In view of the submission made and the application for withdrawal filed, the Civil Appeals stand disposed of as above as not pressed.

.....J.  
[HRISHIKESH ROY]

NEW DELHI;  
December 1, 2020.

ITEM NO.4 Court 11 (Video Conferencing) SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 8733-8734/2018

ENGINEERING ANALYSIS CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE PRIVATE LIMITED  
Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX & ANR. Respondent(s)

(Only I.A. No. 93990/2020 (application for withdrawal of appeal) in C.A. Nos. 12276-12277/2016, I.A. No. 87413/2020 (application for withdrawal of appeal) in C.A.NO. 10218/2016 and I.A.No. 93991/2020 WITHDRAWAL OF CASE/APPLICATION in SLP(C)NO. 27872/2017 with and I.A. No. 115452/2020 - Application for amendment of cause title) in C.A. No. 7852/2012)

WITH

C.A. No. 7852/2012 (IV-A)

( FOR AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE ON IA 115452/2020

IA No. 115452/2020 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE)

C.A. No. 12276-12277/2016 (IV-A)

(I.A. No. 93990/2020 (application for withdrawal of appeal) is to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

IA No. 93990/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 10218/2016 (IV-A)

(I.A. No. 87413/2020 (application for withdrawal of appeal) is to be listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

IA No. 87413/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 27872/2017 (IV-A)

( FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION ON IA 93991/2020

IA No. 93991/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 01-12-2020 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sachit Jolly, Adv.  
Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR

Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

CA No. 7852/2012 (Item No.4.1) :

Heard Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, learned counsel for the appellants. In view of the change of name of the appellant Company, the prayer for change of name of appellant from ING Vyasa Life Insurance Company Private Limited to Exide Life Insurance Company Limited, is allowed. The Registry to proceed accordingly.

CA Nos.10218 & 12276-277/2016 (Item Nos. 4.2 and 4.3)

The Civil Appeals are disposed of as not pressed in terms of the signed order.

In SLP(C) No. 27872/2017 (Item No.4.4):

Heard Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, learned counsel for the petitioner. An application seeking withdrawal of SLP(C) No.27872/2017 has been filed to proceed under "Direct Tax Vivad Se Vishwas Act, 2020" by the petitioner.

In view of the submission made and the application for withdrawal filed, the Special Leave Petition stands disposed of as above as not pressed.

(JATINDER KAUR)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order in CA Nos. 10218 & 12276-277/2016 is placed on the file]